Authority: Item 9, Corporate Administration

Committee Report 06-011

(FCS06070)

CM: June 28, 2006

Bill No. 202

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY LAW NO. 06-202

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 06-120, BEING A BY-LAW TO **ESTABLISH CERTAIN 2006 USER FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES** PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF HAMILTON

WHEREAS on the 26th day of April 2006, the Council of the City of Hamilton passed and enacted By-law No. 06-120, being a by-law to establish certain 2006 user fees and charges for services provided by the City of Hamilton;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Canada has subsequently reduced the Goods and Services Tax ("GST") rate from 7% to 6% effective July 1, 2006;

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of June 28, 2006, the Council of the City of Hamilton did approve Item 9 of Corporate Administration Committee Report 06-011 and did thereby authorize By-law No. 06-120 be amended to incorporate the GST reduction and adjustments of up to +/- \$0.50 to certain user fees and charges set out therein.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That the 2006 user fees and charges identified in the column entitled "2006 Approved Fee" or "2006 Proposed Fee" of Schedule "A" attached to By-law No. 06-120 (A By-law to Establish Certain 2006 User Fees and Charges for Services Provided by the City of Hamilton) remain in force and effect, with the exception of the amended 2006 user fees and charges identified in the column entitled "2006 Approved Fee" as set out in Schedule "A" attached to this by-law.
- 2. That this by-law shall be deemed to have come into force and effect as of July 1, 2006.

CTED this 12th day of July, 2006.

A By-law To Amend By-law 06-120, Being a By-law To Establish Certain 2006 User Fees and Charges for Services Provided by the City of Hamilton

City of Hamilton

SCHEDULE "A"

Department: Public Works

Division: Capital Planning & Implementation

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
OCIVICE OTICICA	100	001
Мар А	\$20.33	\$21.55
Map B	\$22.59	\$23.95
Map C - Engineering Drawings	\$12.59	\$13.35
City Specification Manual	\$71.50	\$75.80
Contract Documents	\$47.68	\$50.55
Reports - Environmental Assessments and Master Plans - black and white	\$11.23 + 10¢/pg	\$11.90
Reports - Environmental Assessments and Master Plans - colour	\$11.13 + \$1.00/pg	\$11.80

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
AQUATIC FEES		
AquaAdults - 9 wks	\$46.23	\$49.00
Aquabics (Ancaster Facility only)	\$42.92	\$45.50
Aquabics Senior (Ancaster Facility only)	\$31.84	\$33.75
Gentle Stretch - once per week for 10 wks	\$30.90	\$32.75
Gentle Stretch - additional days per week for 10 weeks	\$30.90	\$32.75
Gentle Water Exercise (Ancaster Sr Achievement Ctr) - 45 minutes	\$18.63	\$19.75
Gentle Water Exercise (Ancaster Sr Achievement Ctr) - 1 hour	\$24.29	\$25.75
Swim and Exercise (Ancaster Sr Achievement Ctr)	\$24.29	\$25.75
AQUAFIT FEES		
Single Admit (Adult)	\$3.07	\$3.25
25 Clip (Adult)	\$58.96	\$62.50
25 Clip (Seniors)	\$19.58	\$20.75
Monthly Pass (Adults)	\$14.86	\$15.75
Monthly Pass (Seniors)	\$4.72	\$5.00
Yearly Pass (Adults)	\$137.50	\$145.75
Yearly Pass (Seniors)	\$51.42	\$54.50
PARTICIPATION PASSES		
Adult 1 year	\$73.82	\$78.25
Family 1 year	\$108.25	\$114.75
Senior 1 year	\$29.95	\$31.75
ONE-TIME POOL ADMISSIONS		
Adult	\$3.07	\$3.25
Family	\$6.13	\$6.50
Senior	\$1.89	\$2.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
OUTDOOR POOL FEES		
Adult	\$3.07	\$3.25
Family	\$6.13	\$6.50
Senior	\$1.89	\$2.00
CLIP CARDS - ten		
Family	\$51.18	\$54.25
Senior	\$14.86	\$15.75
ADVANCED AQUATIC LEADERSHIP PROGRAMS		
Advanced Instructors	\$49.29	\$52.25
Aquatic Supervisory Training	\$83.49	\$88.50
Beginner Masters - once per week	\$48.58	\$51.50
Beginner Masters - twice per week	\$58.96	\$62.50
Dalewood Advanced Masters	\$58.96	\$62.50
Dalewood Advanced Masters	\$88.44	\$93.75
Dalewood Advanced Masters	\$108.25	\$114.75
Masters 1	\$58.96	\$62.50
Masters 2	\$88.44	\$93.75
Masters 3	\$108.25	\$114.75
Diving Instructor Pre-Level 1	\$95.75	\$101.50
Emergency First Aid LSS - High School	\$24.53	\$26.00
First Aid Red Cross Standard	\$92.45	\$98.00
First Aid Red Cross Standard Recertification	\$39.15	\$41.50
Life Saving Swim Instructors (LTS)	\$127.83	\$135.50
Life Saving Instuctors (RRS and up)	\$129.25	\$137.00
Life Saving Swim Instuctors combined	\$253.77	\$269.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Life Saving Standard First Aid Instuctors	\$96.23	\$102.00
Life Saving Standard First Aid Recert	\$42.22	\$44.75
National Lifeguard Instructor Course	\$98.11	\$104.00
National Lifeguard Service - full course	\$192.45	\$204.00
National Lifeguard Service and LS Standard First Aid	\$230.90	\$244.75
National Lifeguard Service and Standard First Aid Recert	\$81.60	\$86.50
National Lifeguard Service and Standard First Aid Review	\$23.58	\$25.00
National Lifeguard Service Recertification	\$58.96	\$62.50
National Lifeguard Service Review	\$20.75	\$22.00
National Lifeguard Service Review and Standard First Aid Recertification	\$61.08	\$64.75
Pleasure Craft Operator Course (PCO) - EXAM	\$31.60	\$33.50
B.O.A.T. Instructors	\$103.54	\$109.75
Red Cross Instructor Recertification	\$39.15	\$41.50
Red Cross/Lifesaving Instructor School	\$243.87	\$258.50
Red Cross Assistant WS Instructors	\$154.25	\$163.50
Red Cross Water Safety Instructors	\$179.72	\$190.50
SENIOR CENTRE MEMBERSHIP		
Sackville Hill	\$23.35	\$24.75
Ottawa Street Y	\$23.35	\$24.75
McNab Street Y	\$23.35	\$24.75
Ancaster Seniors Achievement Centre	\$23.35	\$24.75
SENIOR CLUB MEMBERSHIP		
Club 60	\$4.72	\$5.00
Winonia	\$4.72	\$5.00
Warden Park	\$4.72	\$5.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Rosedale Seniors	\$4.72	\$5.00
Dundas Seniors	\$4.72	\$5.00
Main Hess	\$4.72	\$5.00
MUSEUM GENERAL ADMISSION FEES		
Adult-Dundurn Castle	\$9.43	\$10.00
Senior-Dundurn Castle	\$7.55	\$8.00
Student/Youth-Dundurn Castle	\$7.55	\$8.00
Family-Dundurn Castle	\$23.35	\$24.75
Adult-Hamilton Military Museum	\$2.12	\$2.25
Senior-Hamilton Military Museum	\$1.89	\$2.00
Student/Youth-Hamilton Military Museum	\$1.89	\$2.00
Family-Hamilton Military Museum	\$6.60	\$7.00
Adult-Dundurn Castle and Hamilton Military Museum Combined	\$9.43	\$10.00
Senior-Dundurn Castle and Hamilton Military Museum Combined	\$7.55	\$8.00
Student/Youth-Dundurn Castle and Hamilton Military Museum Combined	\$7.55	\$8.00
Family-Dundurn Castle and Hamilton Military Museum Combined	\$23.35	\$24.75
Adult-Whitehern Museum	\$4.72	\$5.00
Senior-Whitehern Museum	\$3.77	\$4.00
Student/Youth-Whitehern Museum	\$3.77	\$4.00
Family-Whitehern Museum	\$13.92	\$14.75
Adult-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$5.66	\$6.00
Senior-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$3.77	\$4.00
Student/Youth-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$3.77	\$4.00
Family-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$13.92	\$14.75
Adult-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$4.72	\$5.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006 Approved	With 6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Senior-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$3.77	\$4.00
Student/Youth-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$3.77	\$4.00
Family-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$13.92	\$14.75
Adult-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$2.83	\$3.00
Senior-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$2.83	\$3.00
Student/Youth-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$1.89	\$2.00
MUSEUM GROUP RATES (per person)	·	·
Adult-Dundurn Castle	\$5.66	\$6.00
Senior-Dundurn Castle	\$4.01	\$4.25
Student/Youth-Dundurn Castle	\$3.77	\$4.00
Child-Dundurn Castle	\$2.12	\$2.25
Adult-Hamilton Military Museum	\$1.89	\$2.00
Senior-Hamilton Military Museum	\$1.65	\$1.75
Student/Youth-Hamilton Military Museum	\$1.65	\$1.75
Adult-Whitehern Museum	\$2.83	\$3.00
Senior-Whitehern Museum	\$2.83	\$3.00
Student/Youth-Whitehern Museum	\$1.89	\$2.00
Adult-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$3.30	\$3.50
Senior-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$3.30	\$3.50
Student/Youth-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$2.36	\$2.50
Adult-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$2.83	\$3.00
Senior-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$2.83	\$3.00
Student/Youth-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$1.89	\$2.00
Adult (unguided)-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$2.83	\$3.00
Adult (guided)-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$3.77	\$4.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Adult (unguided with refreshments)-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum		
	\$3.77	\$4.00
Adult (guided with refreshments)-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$5.66	\$6.00
MUSEUM SCHOOL RATES	•	
High School-Dundurn Castle	\$3.77	\$4.00
Outreach-Dundurn Castle	\$46.70	\$49.50
High School-Hamilton Military Museum	\$2.83 - \$5.66	\$3.00 - \$6.00
High School-Whitehern Museum	\$3.77	\$4.00
High School-Hamilton Museum of Steam and Technology	\$2.36	\$2.50
High School-Battlefield House Museum and Park	\$1.89 - \$3.77	\$2.00 - \$4.00
MUSEUM MEMBERSHIPS		
Individual- Annual - Hamilton Children's Museum	\$9.43 - \$16.75	\$10.00 - \$17.75
Family- Annual - Hamilton Children's Museum	\$23.35	\$24.75
MUSEUM OTHER RATES		
Room Rental (1/2 day) Food Services \$200-\$399.99 Coach House -Dundurn		
Castle	\$159.91	\$169.50
Room Rental (1/2 day) Food Services \$400-\$599.99 Coach House -Dundurn Castle	\$120.05	\$127.25
Room Rental (1/2 day) Food Services \$600-\$799.99 Coach House -Dundurn Castle	\$95.99	\$ 101.75
Room Rental (1/2 day) Food Services \$800-\$999.99 Coach House -Dundurn	400.00	ψ.σσ
Castle	\$76.89	\$81.50
Room Rental (Full day) Food Services \$200-\$399.99 Coach House -Dundurn		·
Castle	\$240.09	\$254.50
Room Rental (Full day) Food Services \$400-\$599.99 Coach House -Dundurn		
Castle	\$179.95	\$190.75

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Complete Offers d	• •	
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Room Rental (Full day) Food Services \$600-\$799.99 Coach House -Dundurn		•
Castle	\$144.10	\$152.75
Room Rental (Full day) Food Services \$800-\$999.99 Coach House -Dundurn	* =	
Castle	\$115.09	\$122.00
Room Rental (Cockpit Half Day)-Dundurn Castle	\$140.09	\$148.50
Room Rental (Cockpit Full Day)-Dundurn Castle	\$187.03	\$198.25
	for birthday	for birthday
	parties,	parties,
	\$10.00/child,	\$10.00/child,
Room Rental-Battlefield House Museum and Park	includes tour, tea	
	party and craft.	party and craft.
	Pavilion rental	Pavilion rental
	\$30.90	\$32.75
Room Rentals-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	¢00 05/b= 40	CO 4 75/br up to
Room Rentals-Fleidcole Memorial Park and Museum	\$23.35/hr up to	\$24.75/hr up to \$173.50/hr for 6
	\$163.68/hr for 6	ا hrs
Doom Bontolo (Major Evento) Fieldeste Memorial Bark and Museum	hrs	
Room Rentals (Major Events)-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	\$257.08	\$272.50
Weddings-Photographs Only-Fieldcote Memorial Park and Museum	23.35/hr	24.75/hr
Equipment Rentals-Dundurn Castle-Coach House (Flip Chart or Dry Erase Board with	20.00/111	24.1 J/III
Markers)	\$15.09	\$16.00
Equipment Rentals-Dundurn Castle-Coach House (Overhead Projector or Slide	·	·
Projector and Screen)	\$29.95	\$31.75
Equipment Rentals-Dundurn Castle-Coach House (Television - 20" and VCR)	\$45.05	\$47.75
MAJOR PARKS FACILITIES-BASEBALL DIAMONDS		

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Hamilton Major Diamonds (per hour)		
Adult G/P - Non-Resident	see below	see below
Adult G/P - Resident	see below	see below
Adult Tournament - Non-Resident	see below	see below
Adult Tournament - Resident	see below	see below
Board of Education G/P Resident	see below	see below
Board of Education Tournament Non-Resident	see below	see below
Board of Education Tournament Resident	see below	see below
East Mountain G/P	see below	see below
Semi-Pro G/P Non-Resident	see below	see below
Semi-Pro G/P Resident	see below	see below
Semi-Pro Tournament Resident	see below	see below
Youth G/P - Non-Resident	see below	see below
Youth G/P - Resident	see below	see below
Youth Tournament - Resident	see below	see below
Youth Tournament - Non-Resident	see below	see below
Globe Park Tournament	see below	see below
Bernie Arbour Stadium (per hour)		
Adult G/P - Non-Resident	\$41.27	\$43.75
Adult G/P - Resident	\$27.59	\$29.25
Adult Tournament - Non-Resident	\$52.12	\$55.25
Adult Tournament - Resident	\$35.14	\$37.25
Board of Education G/P Non-Resident	\$43.87	\$46.50
Board of Education G/P Resident	\$27.36	\$29.00
Board of Education Tournament Non-Resident	\$78.77	\$83.50

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Board of Education Tournament Resident	\$52.59	\$55.75
Semi-Pro G/P Non-Resident	\$87.74	\$93.00
Semi-Pro G/P Resident	\$58.73	\$62.25
Semi-Pro Tournament Non-Resident	\$157.55	\$167.00
Semi-Pro Tournament Resident	\$98.11	\$104.00
Youth G/P - Non-Resident	\$23.35	\$24.75
Youth G/P - Resident	\$16.51	\$17.50
Youth Tournament - Resident	\$17.45	\$18.50
Hamilton Extra Fees (per hour)		
Lights Major Facilities - Adult Non-Resident	see below	see below
Lights Major Facilities - Adult Resident	see below	see below
Lights Major Facilities - Semi-Pro Non-Resident	see below	see below
Lights Major Facilities - Semi-Pro Resident	see below	see below
Lights Major Facilities - Youth Non-Resident	see below	see below
Lights Major Facilities - Youth Resident	see below	see below
Hamilton Minor Diamonds/Fields (per hour)		
Adult Non-Primetime	see below	see below
Adult Primetime	see below	see below
Youth 6 hours or less	see below	see below
Youth More than 6 hours	see below	see below
Youth Season Maximum	see below	see below
lvor Wynne Stadium (per hour)		
Adult G/P - Non-Resident	\$95.28	\$101.00
Adult G/P - Resident	\$63.44	\$67.25
Adult Tournament - Non-Resident	\$119.10	\$126.25

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Adult Tournament - Resident	\$79.48	\$84.25
Board of Education Non-Resident	\$287.50	\$304.75
Board of Education Resident	\$71.46	\$75.75
Semi-Pro G/P Resident	\$95.28	\$101.00
Semi-Pro G/P Non-Resident	\$142.92	\$151.50
Semi-Pro Tournament Non-Resident	\$399.53	\$423.50
Semi-Pro Tournament Resident	\$266.27	\$282.25
Youth G/P - Non-Resident	\$47.64	\$50.50
Youth G/P - Resident	\$31.84	\$33.75
Youth Tournament - Non-Resident	\$75.71	\$80.25
Youth Tournament - Resident	\$50.47	\$53.50
Stoney Creek (per hour)		
Adult Community Group - Regular Lit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Regular School	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Regular Unlit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Single Entry Lit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Single Entry School	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Single Entry Unlit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Tournament Lit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Tournament School	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Tournament Unlit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Weekend Lit	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Weekend School	see below	see below
Adult Community Group - Weekend Unlit	see below	see below
Private City Fields	see below	see below

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Private Single Entry Lit	see below	see below
Private Single Entry School	see below	see below
Private Single Entry Unlit	see below	see below
Private Tournament Lit	see below	see below
Private Tournament School	see below	see below
Private Tournament Unlit	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Regular Lit	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Regular School	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Regular Unlit	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Tournament Lit	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Tournament School	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Tournament Unlit	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Weekend Lit	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Weekend School	see below	see below
Youth Community Group - Weekend Unlit	see below	see below
Stoney Creek Extra Fees		
Lighting Surcharge	see below	see below
Glanbrook		
Binbrook Fairgrounds	see below	see below
Binbrook Fairgrounds - Day rate	see below	see below
Binbrook Fairgrounds - Little League	see below	see below
Mount Hope - Lit	see below	see below
Mount Hope Tournament (Flat Fee)	see below	see below
Glanbrook Sports Complex Lit	see below	see below
Ancaster		

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Men's Slo-Pitch - Sundays	see below	see below
Men's Slo-Pitch - Thursdays	see below	see below
Seasonal Fees	see below	see below
Tournament - 1/2 day	see below	see below
Fee	see below	see below
Tournament - Full day	see below	see below
Tournament - Lighted	see below	see below
Youth 6 hours or less	see below	see below
Ancaster Extra Fees		
Lights (flat fee)	see below	see below
Dundas		
Adult Resident	see below	see below
Adult Non-Resident	see below	see below
Dundas Extra Fees		
Lights	see below	see below
Flamborough Diamonds/Fields		
Season - Non-Resident - Lit	see below	see below
Season - Non-Resident - UnLit	see below	see below
Season - Resident - Lit	see below	see below
Season - Resident - UnLit	see below	see below
Single Use/Game	see below	see below
Tournament/Day	see below	see below
SOCCER\BASEBALL DIAMOND FEES		
A Field without lights - Total Field Rental	\$25.94	\$27.50
A Field without lights - Youth Affiliated	\$12.97	\$13.75

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
A Field without lights - Adult Affiliated	\$25.94	\$27.50
A Field without lights - Commercial	\$25.94	\$27.50
A Field without lights - Private Mixed Ages	\$25.94	\$27.50
A Field with lights - Total Field Rental	\$34.91	\$37.00
A Field with lights - Youth Affiliated	\$17.45	\$18.50
A Field with lights - Adult Affiliated	\$34.91	\$37.00
A Field with lights - Commercial	\$34.91	\$37.00
A Field with lights - Private Mixed Ages	\$34.91	\$37.00
B Field without lights - Total Field Rental	\$17.92	\$19.00
B Field without lights - Youth Affiliated	\$9.20	\$9.75
B Field without lights - Adult Affiliated	\$25.94	\$27.50
B Field without lights - Commercial	\$25.94	\$27.50
B Field without lights - Private Mixed Ages	\$25.94	\$27.50
B Field with lights - Total Field Rental	\$27.12	\$28.75
B Field with lights - Youth Affiliated	\$13.44	\$14.25
B Field with lights - Adult Affiliated	\$34.91	\$37.00
B Field with lights - Commercial	\$34.91	\$37.00
B Field with lights - Private Mixed Ages	\$27.12	\$28.75
C Field without lights - Total Field Rental	\$2.36	\$2.50
C Field without lights - Youth Affiliated	\$1.18	\$1.25
C Field without lights - Adult Affiliated	\$27.83	\$29.50
C Field without lights - Commercial	\$25.94	\$27.50
C Field without lights - Private Mixed Ages	\$2.36	\$2.50
C Field with lights - Total Field Rental	\$11.32	\$12.00
C Field with lights - Youth Affiliated	\$5.66	\$6.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
Compile a Office of	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
C Field with lights - Adult Affiliated	\$34.91	\$37.00
C Field with lights - Commercial	\$34.91	\$37.00
C Field with lights - Private Mixed Ages	\$11.32	\$12.00
Mini Fields - Total Field Rental	\$1.42	\$1.50
Mini Fields - Youth Affiliated	\$0.71	\$0.75
Mini Fields - Private Mixed Ages	\$1.42	\$1.50
Note: 5% discount on Seasonal Contracts for Rain Dates		
SPORTS FIELDS EXTRA FEES		
Lights	\$9.43	\$10.00
HALL RENTALS		
Ancaster-Ancaster Community Centre-Atrium-Full Day	\$432.31	\$458.25
Ancaster-Ancaster Community Centre-Atrium-Hourly	\$37.74	\$40.00
Ancaster-CCC-DAncastere/Yoga	\$43.16	\$45.75
Ancaster-CCC-NeighbourhoodAssoc.	\$27.12	\$28.75
Ancaster-CCC-Non-Neighbourhood	\$37.74	\$40.00
Ancaster-OTH-BusNonTxFullDay	\$415.80	\$440.75
Ancaster-OTH-BusNonTxFullDay/K	\$54.25	\$57.50
Ancaster-OTH-BusNonTxHrly	\$64.86	\$68.75
Ancaster-OTH-BusNonTxHrly/k	\$11.08	\$11.75
Ancaster-OTH-BusTxFullDay	\$356.60	\$378.00
Ancaster-OTH-BusTxFullDay/K	\$54.25	\$57.50
Ancaster-OTH-BusTxHrly	\$37.74	\$40.00
Ancaster-OTH-BusTxHrly/k	\$11.08	\$11.75
Ancaster-OTH-FullDayNon-Resident	\$356.60	\$378.00
Ancaster-OTH-FullDayNon-Resident/k	\$54.25	\$57.50

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Ancaster-OTH-FullDayResident	\$297.17	\$315.00
Ancaster-OTH-FullDayResident/k	\$54.25	\$57.50
Ancaster-OTHGZ-CommGrp-Hourly	\$32.55	\$34.50
Ancaster-OTHGZ-Soc	\$27.12	\$28.75
Ancaster-OTH-HrlyNon-Resident	\$54.25	\$57.50
Ancaster-OTH-HrlyNon-Resident/k	\$11.08	\$11.75
Ancaster-OTH-HrlyResident	\$27.12	\$28.75
Ancaster-OTH-HrlyResident/k	\$11.08	\$11.75
Ancaster-OTH-NonProfResident	\$108.25	\$114.75
Ancaster-OTH-Day Mtg-Bird Club	\$147.41	\$156.25
Ancaster-OTH-Day Mtg-contract rental	\$14.86	\$15.75
Ancaster-OTH-Evening Mtg-contract rental	\$24.53	\$26.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym Hourly Non-Resident	\$42.22	\$44.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym Hourly Profit	\$50.24	\$53.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym Hourly Resident	\$38.21	\$40.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym(K/B/S/GR)Non-Resident-Hourly	\$54.25	\$57.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym(K/B/S/GR)Profit-Hourly	\$63.92	\$67.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym(K/B/S/GR)Resident-Hourly	\$48.58	\$51.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym10hr-Saturdayurday-Non-Resident	\$891.04	\$944.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym10hrSaturdayurday-Profit	\$1,053.30	\$1,116.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym10hr-Saturdayurday-Resident	\$810.14	\$858.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym10hrswkday/Sundayday-Resident	\$486.32	\$515.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym10hrwkday/Sundayday Non-Resident	\$534.91	\$567.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-1/2 Gym10hrwkday/Sundayday-Profit	\$632.08	\$670.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym(K/B/S/GR)Hourly-Non-Resident	\$107.08	\$113.50

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
0	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym(K/B/S/GR)Hourly-Profit	\$126.42	\$134.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym(K/B/S/GR)Hourly-Resident	\$97.17	\$103.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym10hrs-Saturday-Non-Resident	\$1,782.31	\$1,889.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym10hrs-Saturday-Profit	\$2,106.37	\$2,232.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym10hrs-Saturday-Resident	\$1,620.28	\$1,717.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym10hrs-Weekday-Sunday-Non-Resident	\$1,069.34	\$1,133.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym10hrs-Weekday-Sunday-Profit	\$1,263.68	\$1,339.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym10hrs-Weekday-Sunday-Resident	\$972.17	\$1,030.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym-Hourly-Non-Resident	\$84.67	\$89.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym-Hourly-Profit	\$99.29	\$105.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym-Hourly-Resident	\$76.18	\$80.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym-YouthRate-1/2Gym-Hourly	\$16.27	\$17.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Gym-YouthRate-Full-Hourly	\$32.55	\$34.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PartyPackage-Cart of Art Party	\$108.25	\$114.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Party Package-PreSchool Party	\$108.25	\$114.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PartyPackage-Reptile Party	\$171.93	\$182.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PartyPackage-Sports	\$129.72	\$137.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PartyPackage-TeenCentre	\$108.25	\$114.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PartyPackage-Theme	\$162.26	\$172.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Patio-Hourly	\$27.12	\$28.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PreSchool Room-Non-Resident-Hourly	\$45.28	\$48.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PreSchool Room-Profit-Hourly	\$53.77	\$57.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-PreSchool Room-Resident-Hourly	\$41.04	\$43.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A Meeting Rm-Profit-Hourly	\$19.58	\$20.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A MeetingRm-Non-Resident-Hourly	\$16.75	\$17.75

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A MeetingRm-Resident-Hourly	\$15.09	\$16.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B RoomYouth Hourly-Resident	\$41.75	\$44.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B Meeting Hourly-Non-Resident	\$62.03	\$65.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B Meeting Hourly-Profit	\$73.35	\$77.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B Meeting Hourly-Resident	\$56.13	\$59.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B Meeting Room-Full Day Non-Resident	\$665.80	\$705.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B Meeting Room-Full Day Profit	\$786.56	\$833.75
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary A&B Meeting Room-Full Day Resident	\$604.95	\$641.25
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary B Meeting Room Hourly-Non-Resident	\$45.28	\$48.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary B Meeting Room Hourly-Profit	\$53.77	\$57.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary B Meeting Room Hourly-Resident	\$41.04	\$43.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Rotary B RoomYouth Hourly-Resident	\$30.66	\$32.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-SAR RoomYouth Hourly-Resident	\$30.66	\$32.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-SAR-Non-Resident-Hourly	\$45.28	\$48.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-SAR-Profit-Hourly	\$53.77	\$57.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-SAR-Resident-Hourly	\$41.04	\$43.50
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Set-up1/2Gym	\$81.13	\$86.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Set-upFullGym	\$162.26	\$172.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-Set-upMtgRoom	\$40.57	\$43.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-TeenCentre-Non-Resident-Hourly	\$45.28	\$48.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-TeenCentre-Profit-Hourly	\$53.77	\$57.00
Ancaster-Rotary Centre-TeenCentre-Resident-Hourly	\$41.27	\$43.75
Dundas-Dance	\$208.25	\$220.75
Dundas-LMCC-AffiliateRate-Hourly	\$10.85	\$11.50
Dundas-LMCC-Birthday 2hr	\$47.41	\$50.25

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Dundas-LMCC-Birthday 3hr	\$71.23	\$75.50
Dundas-LMCC-HourlyRoomRate	\$23.82	\$25.25
Dundas-LMCC-HourlyRoomRate-Non-Resident	\$25.94	\$27.50
Dundas-LMCC-MainFloor	\$567.22	\$601.25
Dundas-LMCC-MainFloor-NonProfit	\$356.60	\$378.00
Dundas-LMCC-SingleRoom	\$243.40	\$258.00
Dundas-LMCC-SingleRoom-NonProfit	\$188.68	\$200.00
Dundas-Room-Hourly	\$25.94	\$27.50
Flamborough-Beverley & Carlisle-Friday & Sunday	\$286.56	\$303.75
Flamborough-Beverley & Carlisle-Saturday	\$320.28	\$339.50
Flamborough-Carlisle - NurserySchool	\$425.71	\$451.25
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial LH (Mon-Thurs dinner mtg)	\$58.02	\$61.50
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial LH (Mon-Thurs)	\$29.01	\$30.75
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial LH (Wedding)	\$173.35	\$183.75
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (New Years Eve)	\$230.90	\$244.75
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Friday evening)	\$173.35	\$183.75
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Friday & Saturday alcohol)	\$230.90	\$244.75
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Mon-Thurs)	\$29.01	\$30.75
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Mon-Thurs dinner mtg)	\$58.02	\$61.50
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Saturday evening)	\$202.36	\$214.50
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Sunday Bookings)	\$58.02	\$61.50
Flamborough-Carlisle Memorial UH (Xmas & New Years Day)	\$58.02	\$61.50
Flamborough-Greensville (2-3 hrs afternoon use)	\$69.81	\$74.00
Flamborough-Greensville (day use/hr)	\$34.67	\$36.75
Flamborough-Greensville (Friday & Saturday licenced)	\$202.36	\$214.50

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
Oamdaa Offanad	Approved	6% 00T
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Flamborough-Greensville (Monday-Friday dinner use)	\$87.03	\$92.25
Flamborough-Greensville (New Years Eve)	\$230.90	\$244.75
Flamborough-Greensville (Unlicenced)	\$156.37	\$165.75
Flamborough-Meeting-Hourly	\$27.12	\$28.75
Flamborough-Meeting Minor Sports-Hourly	\$11.08	\$11.75
Flamborough-Meeting Other-Hourly	\$21.70	\$23.00
Flamborough-Memorial Hall-Community Group	\$29.01	\$30.75
Flamborough-Memorial Hall Commercial Meeting	\$58.02	\$61.50
Flamborough-Memorial Hall Downstairs	\$173.35	\$183.75
Flamborough-Memorial Hall with Alcohol	\$346.70	\$367.50
Flamborough-Memorial Hall-NewYears	\$520.52	\$551.75
Flamborough-Memorial Hall - Non-Alcohol	\$288.92	\$306.25
Flamborough-Memorial Hall Rehearsal	\$29.01	\$30.75
Flamborough-Memorial Hall Saturday/Sunday	\$173.35	\$183.75
Flamborough-Memorial Hall-Village Theatre	\$577.59	\$612.25
Flamborough-Monday to Thursday	\$110.14	\$116.75
Flamborough-Mounts (dance, wedding, banquet)	\$92.45	\$98.00
Flamborough-Mounts (funeral, youth assoc.)	\$17.22	\$18.25
Flamborough-Mounts (mtg., shower, birthday)	\$46.23	\$49.00
Flamborough-Mounts (New Years Eve)	\$92.45	\$98.00
Flamborough-Mounts (sen.)	\$35.14	\$37.25
Flamborough-New Years	\$496.93	\$526.75
Flamborough-North Wentworth Friday & Sunday	\$230.90	\$244.75
Flamborough-North Wentworth Saturday	\$270.05	\$286.25
Flamborough-Tournament	\$693.40	\$735.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Glanbrook-Auditorium	\$333.02	\$353.00
Glanbrook-Auditorium-Dance-Hourly	\$17.69	\$18.75
Glanbrook-Binbrook Hall	\$271.93	\$288.25
Glanbrook-GlanbrooknfordHall (BothFloors)	\$358.49	\$380.00
Glanbrook-GlanbrooknfordHall (downstairs)	\$260.38	\$276.00
Glanbrook-Mezzanine-Meeting-Hourly	\$29.01	\$30.75
Glanbrook-Mezzanine-Scout Banquet	\$29.01	\$30.75
Glanbrook-Meeting (one time)	\$29.01	\$30.75
Glanbrook-Woodburn Hall	\$202.36	\$214.50
Glanbrook-Woodburn-Pre-school	\$324.29	\$343.75
Hamilton-Adult-Hourly	\$21.70	\$23.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre Rms - Commercial\$45-Hourly	\$48.58	\$51.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-DoubGym-Commercial-Hourly	\$97.17	\$103.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-DoubGym-Y-Tournamen-Hourly	\$54.25	\$57.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-DoubleGym-Adult-Hourly	\$54.25	\$57.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-DoubleGym-HMBA	\$41.27	\$43.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-DoubleGym-Y-Weekday-Hourly	\$26.18	\$27.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-DoubleGym-Y-Weekend-Hourly	\$32.55	\$34.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Gym-Central A M-F-Hourly	\$21.70	\$23.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Gym-Central A Wknd-Hourly	\$27.12	\$28.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Gym-Central-Y Wkdy-Hourly	\$11.08	\$11.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Gym-Central-Y Wknd-Hourly	\$16.27	\$17.25
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Gym-Churchill 1Hour	\$70.28	\$74.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Gym-Churchill 2Hour	\$102.83	\$109.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Nursery Schools - 1/2 day	\$20.52	\$21.75

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Adult-1Hour	\$21.70	\$23.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Adult-2 Hour	\$32.55	\$34.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Adult-3 Hour	\$46.23	\$49.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Adult-4 Hour	\$54.25	\$57.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Adult-5 Hour	\$64.86	\$68.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Adult-6 Hour	\$75.71	\$80.25
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Youth 1Hour	\$16.27	\$17.25
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Youth 2 Hour	\$27.12	\$28.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Youth 3 Hour	\$37.74	\$40.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Youth 4 Hour	\$48.58	\$51.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Youth 5 Hour	\$59.67	\$63.25
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Rms-Youth 6 Hour	\$70.28	\$74.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Room-Todays Family	\$20.52	\$21.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-SingGym-Commercial-Hourly	\$48.58	\$51.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-SingGym-Ytournament-Hourly	\$27.12	\$28.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-SingleGym-Adult-Hourly	\$27.12	\$28.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-SingleGym-Y-Weekday-Hourly	\$13.21	\$14.00
Hamilton-Com-Centre-SingleGym-Y-Weekend-Hourly	\$16.27	\$17.25
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Social Service Agency	\$8.02	\$8.50
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Westmount-Karate-two Hours	\$27.12	\$28.75
Hamilton-Com-Centre-Westmount-LAP	\$5.42	\$5.75
Hamilton-Youth-Hourly	\$16.27	\$17.25
Normanhurst-Kinsmen/Kinettes	\$9.67	\$10.25
Normanhurst-SENIORS	\$3.07	\$3.25
Normanhurst-Youth-Hourly	\$14.39	\$15.25

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Private/Commercial-Hourly	\$38.21	\$40.50
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-ChestnutTree	\$648.11	\$687.00
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-Mtg-GrpA-Adult-Hourly	\$12.03	\$12.75
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-Mtgs-GrpA-Youth-Hourly	\$8.02	\$8.50
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-Mtgs-Grp-B-Hourly	\$18.16	\$19.25
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-Season	\$34.91	\$37.00
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-Sleepover	\$27.12	\$28.75
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-SocialGrpA	\$170.05	\$180.25
Stoney Creek-Scout Hall-SocialGrpB	\$209.43	\$222.00
Stoney Creek-Tennis-GrpAAdult-Hourly	\$11.56	\$12.25
Stoney Creek-Tennis-Mtg-GrpB-Hourly	\$14.15	\$15.00
Stoney Creek-Tennis-Mtgs-GrpAYouth-Hourly	\$8.02	\$8.50
Stoney Creek-Tennis-Soc-GrpB	\$130.90	\$138.75
Stoney Creek-Tennis-SocialGrpA	\$91.51	\$97.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymRecAAd-Hourly	\$14.15	\$15.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymRecAYou-Hourly	\$8.96	\$9.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymRecB-Hourly	\$17.69	\$18.75
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymSocAAd	\$233.96	\$248.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymSocAAd3-5	\$116.98	\$124.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymSocAYoU	\$202.36	\$214.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymSocAYou3-5hrs	\$101.89	\$108.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymSocB	\$310.38	\$329.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-1/2GymSocB3-5hrs	\$155.90	\$165.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActyRmAAd-Hourly	\$12.03	\$12.75
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActyRmRecAYou-Hourly	\$7.08	\$7.50

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActyRmRecB-Hourly	\$14.39	\$15.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActyRmSocA	\$128.77	\$136.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActyRmSocA3-5hrs	\$64.86	\$68.75
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActySocAYou	\$111.56	\$118.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActySocAYouth3-5hrs	\$56.60	\$60.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActySocB	\$170.99	\$181.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-ActySocB3-5hrs	\$86.56	\$91.75
Stoney Creek-Valley ParkC-EquipmentUseSurcharge	\$8.02	\$8.50
Stoney Creek-Valley ParkC-RentalSurcharge-Hourly	\$12.74	\$13.50
Stoney Creek-Valley ParkC-SetUpCharge	\$49.29	\$52.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymASocAAd3-5hr	\$194.58	\$206.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymRecAAd-Hourly	\$23.58	\$25.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymRecAYou-Hourly	\$14.39	\$15.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymRecB-Hourly	\$33.73	\$35.75
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymSocAAd	\$387.74	\$411.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymSocAYou	\$336.08	\$356.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymSocAYou3-5hrs	\$168.87	\$179.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymSocB	\$514.39	\$545.25
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-FullGymSocB3-5hrs	\$257.55	\$273.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-HACLDaily	\$11.08	\$11.75
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmA-Hourly	\$7.08	\$7.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmB-Hourly	\$11.08	\$11.75
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmSocAAd	\$107.08	\$113.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmSocAAd3-5hrs	\$54.25	\$57.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmSocAYou	\$93.40	\$99.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmSocAYou3-5hrs	\$46.70	\$49.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmSocB	\$140.57	\$149.00
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-MtgRmSocB3-5hrs	\$70.28	\$74.50
Stoney Creek-Valley Park-YouthBanq	\$115.80	\$122.75
Stoney Creek-Winona-Social	\$88.92	\$94.25
Stoney Creek-WinScout-GrpAAdult-Hourly	\$6.13	\$6.50
Stoney Creek-WinScout-GrpB-Hourly	\$8.96	\$9.50
Stoney Creek-WinScout-Mtg-GrpAYouth-Hourly	\$3.54	\$3.75
Stoney Creek-WinScout-Season	\$35.14	\$37.25
Stoney Creek-WinScouts-Sleep	\$27.12	\$28.75
PARKS		
Parks-Anc-OutdoorWashrooms-Profit	\$68.40	\$72.50
Parks-Anc-OutdoorWashrooms-Resident	\$52.59	\$55.75
Parks-Anc-WashroomsNonRes	\$58.02	\$61.50
Parks-Dun-DrivingPark-CharitableOrg	\$37.50	\$39.75
Parks-Dun-DrivingPark-Non-Res	\$98.35	\$104.25
Parks-Dun-DrivingParkRes	\$53.30	\$56.50
Parks-Fla-JoeSams/Day	\$1,050.71	\$1,113.75
Parks-Fla-Waterd/Day	\$630.66	\$668.50
Parks-Gla-MtHopePavilion	\$20.99	\$22.25
Parks-Ham-Dundurn w/o pavilion	\$49.29	\$52.25
Parks-Ham-Maj-Bayfront	\$245.52	\$260.25
Parks-Ham-Maj-GagePar&Bandshell	\$196.46	\$208.25
Parks-Ham-Maj-GagePw/oBandshell	\$171.93	\$182.25
Parks-Ham-Maj-Gore	\$137.50	\$145.75

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006 Approved	With 6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Parks-Ham-Maj-Pier4Pier	\$137.50	\$145.75
Parks-Ham-NP&Private-Bayfront	\$73.82	\$78.25
Parks-Ham-NP&Private-GagePark	\$49.29	\$52.25
Parks-Ham-NP&Private-Gore	\$73.82	\$78.25
Parks-Ham-NP&Private-Pier4Pier	\$73.82	\$78.25
Parks-Ham-NPPrivate-GagePark&Bandshell	\$73.82	\$78.25
Parks-Ham-NP-TBMcQuestonPark	\$73.82	\$78.25
Parks-Ham-Tennis Courts	\$4.95	\$5.25
Parks-Ham-Wedding Photos	\$52.59	\$55.75
Parks-SCr-Wedding Ceremony	\$82.08	\$87.00
POOL RENTALS		
Pool-Ham-Slide-Non-Prime-Hourly	\$91.75	\$97.25
Pool-Ham-Slide-Non-Prime Time-Hourly	\$86.56	\$91.75
Pools-Anc-AAC- Schools-Hourly	\$59.67	\$63.25
Pools-Anc-AAC-Alligators Swim Club-Hourly	\$39.15	\$41.50
Pools-Anc-AAC-Alligators Swimmeet-Hourly	\$39.15	\$41.50
Pools-Anc-AAC-Large Pool-Hourly	\$84.67	\$89.75
Pools-Anc-AAC-Large Pool-Hourly Nom-Resident	\$96.23	\$102.00
Pools-Anc-AAC-Masters Swim Club-Hourly	\$44.34	\$47.00
Pools-Anc-AAC-Masters Swimmeet-Hourly	\$44.34	\$47.00
Pools-Anc-AAC-Small Pool-Hourly	\$72.88	\$77.25
Pools-Anc-Outdoor Pool	\$61.08	\$64.75
Pools-Anc-Room	\$27.12	\$28.75
Pools-Dun-non-prime time rentals-Hourly	\$59.67	\$63.25
Pools-Dun-Pool-Hourly	\$81.13	\$86.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Pools-Dun-Special Olympics	\$41.98	\$44.50
Pools-Dun-Viewing Room-Hourly	\$26.18	\$27.75
Pools-Ham-Extra Guard Fee-Hourly	\$16.27	\$17.25
Pools-Ham-Hot Pool-Hourly	\$32.55	\$34.50
Pools-Ham-Non Prime-Hourly	\$59.67	\$63.25
Pools-Ham-Prime Time-Hourly	\$95.28	\$101.00
Pools-Ham-Slide-Prime Time-Hourly	\$122.41	\$129.75
Pools-Ham-Swim Club-Grandfathered-Hourly	\$39.15	\$41.50
Pools-Ham-Swim Club-New-Hourly	\$39.15	\$41.50
Pools-SCr-Brewster-per 1/2 hour	\$27.12	\$28.75
Pools-SCr-Brewster-MtgRm-Hourly	\$11.08	\$11.75
Pools-SCr-PubSchRate-per 1/4 hour	\$4.25	\$4.50
Pools-SCr-SCAT-SwimMeet-per 1/2 hour	\$22.17	\$23.50
Pools-SCr-SCAT-SwimTeam-per 1/2 hour	\$21.70	\$23.00
Pools-SCr-VP-1pool-per 1/2 hour	\$34.20	\$36.25
Pools-SCr-VP-1pool&slideor2pools-per 1/2 hour	\$44.81	\$47.50
Pools-SCr-VP-2pools&slide- per 1/2 hour	\$50.94	\$54.00
Pools-SCr-VPA-AfterHoursSurcharge	\$11.08	\$11.75
Pools-SCr-VPA-ExtraGuard60	\$12.03	\$12.75
Pools-SCr-VPA-ExtraGuard60Schoolrate	\$12.03	\$12.75
Pools-SCr-VPA-SetUp&TakeDownSCAT	\$56.84	\$60.25
Pools-SCr-VP-Mtg-Hourly	\$13.44	\$14.25
ARENA RATES		
Learn to Skate - Adult	\$38.68	\$41.00
Adult Skate	\$3.07	\$3.25

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
Family Skate	\$7.08	\$7.50
Youth/Senior Skate	\$1.89	\$2.00
Adult Skate Pass	\$42.22	\$44.75
Family Skate Pass	\$58.96	\$62.50
Youth/Senior Skate Pass	\$26.65	\$28.25
Summer Ice	\$201.89	\$214.00
Summer Ice - Subsidized	\$100.94	\$107.00
Tournaments - Subsidized	\$132.08	\$140.00
Non-Prime Time	\$146.93	\$155.75
Prime Time Non Subsidized	\$182.08	\$193.00
Prime Time Subsidized	\$91.04	\$96.50
PROGRAMS (vary from facility to facility as do rates)		
Babysitting Course	\$10.14 - \$34.67	\$10.75 - \$36.757
Cardio Kick Boxing	\$21.70	\$23.00
Pilates	\$10.14 - \$49.29	\$10.75 - \$52.25
TaiChi	\$14.86 - \$49.29	\$15.75 - \$52.25
Volleyball - Adults	\$14.86 - \$49.29	\$15.75 - \$52.25
Yoga	\$24.53 - \$78.54	\$26.00 - \$83.25

Department: Public Health and Community Services

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
	ree	931
GOLF FEES		
Chedoke Green Fees-Beddoe		•
Monday to Thursday - 18 Holes	\$38.68	\$41.00
Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays - 18 Holes	\$43.40	\$46.00
Senior/Junior - Monday to Thursday - 18 Holes	\$32.08	\$34.00
Senior/Junior - Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays - 18 Holes	\$33.96	\$36.00
Twilight - Monday to Thursday	\$25.47	\$27.00
Twilight - Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays	\$30.19	\$32.00
2nd Twilight - Monday to Thursday	\$18.87	\$20.00
2nd Twilight -Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays	\$23.58	\$25.00
9 Holes - Times specified by management	\$24.53	\$26.00
Chedoke Green Fees - Martin		
Monday to Thursday - 18 Holes	\$25.47	\$27.00
Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays - 18 Holes	\$30.19	\$32.00
Senior/Junior - Monday to Thursday - 18 Holes	\$19.81	\$21.00
Senior/Junior - Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays - 18 Holes	\$21.70	\$23.00
Twilight - Monday to Thursday	\$18.87	\$20.00
Twilight - Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays	\$23.58	\$25.00
2nd Twilight - Monday to Thursday	\$14.15	\$15.00
2nd Twilight -Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays	\$18.87	\$20.00
9 Holes - Times specified by management	\$18.87	\$20.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
GOLF FEES		
Chedoke Golf Memberships - Non Resident -		
Plan A		
Bedoe & Martin - Adult	\$1,602.83	\$1,699.00
Bedoe & Martin - Couples	\$2,794.34	\$2,962.00
Bedoe & Martin - Junior	\$458.49	\$486.00
Bedoe & Martin - Intermediate	\$1,215.09	\$1,288.00
Bedoe & Martin - Senior	\$1,215.09	\$1,288.00
Bedoe & Martin - Weekday	\$1,250.00	\$1,325.00
Martin-Adult	\$1,102.83	\$1,169.00
Martin-Couples	\$1,784.91	\$1,892.00
Martin-Junior	\$328.30	\$348.00
Martin-Intermediate	\$650.00	\$689.00
Martin-Senior	\$835.85	\$886.00
Martin-Weekday	\$852.83	\$904.00
City Wide - Adult	\$2,022.64	\$2,144.00
City Wide - Couples	\$3,452.83	\$3,660.00
City Wide - Junior		
City Wide - Intermediate		
City Wide - Senior	\$1,545.28	\$1,638.00
City Wide - Weekday	\$1,590.57	\$1,686.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
GOLF FEES		
Chedoke Golf Memberships - Resident Plan	В	
Residents - Plan B - City Wide		
Adult	\$547.17	\$580.00
Couples	\$898.11	\$952.00
Senior	\$420.75	\$446.00
Weekday	\$437.74	\$464.00
Chedoke Golf Memberships - Non-Resident		
Plan B		
Non - Residents -Plan B-City Wide		
Adult	\$686.79	\$728.00
Couples	\$1,062.26	\$1,126.00
Senior	\$562.26	\$596.00
Weekday	\$580.19	\$615.00

^{**}Note: Plan B Season Pass holders pay half of the posted green fee at the time of each outing

Department: Public Health and Community Services

Sorving Offered	2006 Approved	With 6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
GOLF FEES		
Chedoke Golf Memberships - Resident		
Bedoe & Martin - Adult	\$1,420.75	\$1,506.00
Bedoe & Martin - Couples	\$2,556.60	\$2,710.00
Bedoe & Martin - Junior	\$373.58	\$396.00
Bedoe & Martin - Intermediate	\$973.58	\$1,032.00
Bedoe & Martin - Senior	\$1,011.32	\$1,072.00
Bedoe & Martin - Weekday	\$1,046.23	\$1,109.00
Martin-Adult	\$944.34	\$1,001.00
Martin-Couples	\$1,590.57	\$1,686.00
Martin-Junior	\$270.75	\$287.00
Martin-Intermediate	\$541.51	\$574.00
Martin-Senior	\$664.15	\$704.00
Martin-Weekday	\$682.08	\$723.00
City Wide - Adult	\$1,754.72	\$1,860.00
City Wide - Couples	\$2,943.40	\$3,120.00
City Wide - Junior		
City Wide - Intermediate		
City Wide - Senior	\$1,277.36	\$1,354.00
City Wide - Weekday	\$1,323.58	\$1,403.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
GOLF FEES	1 00	
Value Ticket Books - Kings Forest		
King's Forest Green Fees		
Monday to Thursday - 18 Holes	\$47.17	\$50.00
Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays - 18 Holes	\$53.77	\$57.00
Senior/Junior - Monday to Thursday - 18 Holes	\$34.91	\$37.00
Senior/Junior - Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays - 18 Holes	\$40.57	\$43.00
Twilight - Monday to Thursday	\$31.13	\$33.00
Twilight - Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays	\$34.91	\$37.00
2nd Twilight - Monday to Thursday	\$24.53	\$26.00
2nd Twilight -Fri/Sat/Sun/Holidays	\$28.30	\$30.00
9 Holes - Times specified by management	\$28.30	\$30.00

Department: Public Health and Community Services

	2006 Approved	With 6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
GOLF FEES		
Kings Forest Golf Memberships - Non		
Resident - Plan A		
Kings Forest -Adult	\$1,602.83	\$1,699.00
Kings Forest -Couples	\$2,794.34	\$2,962.00
Kings Forest -Junior	\$458.49	\$486.00
Kings Forest -Intermediate	\$1,215.09	\$1,288.00
Kings Forest -Senior	\$1,215.09	\$1,288.00
Kings Forest -Weekday	\$1,250.00	\$1,325.00
City Wide -Adult	\$2,022.64	\$2,144.00
City Wide - Couples	\$3,452.83	\$3,660.00
City Wide - Senior	\$1,545.28	\$1,638.00
City Wide - Weekday	\$1,590.57	\$1,686.00
Kings Forest Golf Memberships - Non		
Resident - Plan B		
City Wide - Adult	\$686.79	\$728.00
City Wide-Couples	\$1,062.26	\$1,126.00
City Wide -Junior		
City Wide -Intermediate		
City Wide -Senior	\$562.26	\$596.00
City Wide-Weekday	\$580.19	\$615.00

^{**}Note: Plan B Season Holders pay half of the posted green fee at the time of each outing

Department: Public Health and Community Services

Division: Culture and Recreation

	2006	With
	Approved	6%
Service Offered	Fee	GST
GOLF FEES		
Kings Forest Golf Memberships - Resident -		
Plan A		
Kings Forest -Adult	\$1,420.75	\$1,506.00
Kings Forest -Couples	\$2,556.60	\$2,710.00
Kings Forest -Junior	\$373.58	\$396.00
Kings Forest -Intermediate	\$973.58	\$1,032.00
Kings Forest -Senior	\$1,011.32	\$1,072.00
Kings Forest -Weekday	\$1,046.23	\$1,109.00
City Wide - Adult	\$1,754.72	\$1,860.00
City Wide - Couples	\$2,943.40	\$3,120.00
City Wide-Senior	\$1,277.36	\$1,354.00
City Wide - Weekday	\$1,323.58	\$1,403.00
Kings Forest Golf Memberships - Resident -		
Plan B		
Kings Forest -Adult	\$547.17	\$580.00
Kings Forest -Couples	\$898.11	\$952.00
Kings Forest -Junior		
Kings Forest -Intermediate		
Kings Forest -Senior	\$420.75	\$446.00
Kings Forest -Weekday	\$437.74	\$464.00

^{**}Note: Plan B Season Pass Holders pay half of the posted green fee at the time of each outing

Department: Corporate Services

Division: City Clerk's

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Birth Registration Fee Death Registration Fe Travel Letter Certified Copies	\$26.65 \$26.65 \$24.29 \$19.15	\$28.25 \$28.25 \$25.75 \$20.30

Department: Corporate Services

Division: Financial Services

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Basic Tenders Complex Tenders Basic RFP Complex RFP	\$42.45 \$135.85 \$23.58 \$93.40	\$45.00 \$144.00 \$25.00 \$99.00

Department: Corporate Services

Division: Information Technology Services

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Convenience fee for online transactions	\$1.42	\$1.50

Department: Hamilton Emergency Services

Division: Fire

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee		With 6% GST	
Copy of fire response report	\$	31.13	\$	33.00
Inspection of foster care homes with capacity < or = 4, and group homes with capacity < or = 3	\$	51.84	\$	54.95
Inspection of foster care homes with capacity > 4 and group homes with capacity > 3	\$	196.79	\$	208.60
Inspection of L.L.B.O. licence requests (patio)	\$	62.12	\$	65.85
Inspection of licensed day care centres	\$	124.29	\$	131.75
Inspection of non-residential buildings (mercantile, industrial, businesses, etc.) having less than 4 stories and less than 3,000 sq ft per floor	\$	196.79	\$	208.60
Inspection of non-residential buildings (mercantile, industrial, businesses, etc.) having less than 4 stories and more than 5,000 sq ft per floor	\$	414.48	\$	439.35
Inspection of non-residential buildings (mercantile, industrial, businesses, etc.) having more than 4 stories and 3,000 - 5,000sq ft per floor	\$	549.06	\$	582.00
Inspection of non-residential buildings (mercantile, industrial, businesses, etc.) having more than 4 stories and less than 3,000 sq ft per floor	\$	466.13	\$	494.10
Inspection of non-residential buildings (mercantile, industrial, businesses, etc.) having more than 4 stories and more than 5,000 sq ft per floor	\$	735.47	\$	779.60
Inspection of private home day care facilities	\$	51.84	\$	54.95
Inspection of residential buildings 4, 5, 6 stories	\$	735.47	\$	779.60
Inspection of residential buildings between 12 and 18 stories	\$	984.10	\$	1,043.15

Department: Hamilton Emergency Services

Division: Fire

Service Offered	2006 Approved Fee		With 6% GST	
Inspection of residential buildings having more than 18 stories	\$	1,242.97	\$	1,317.55
Inspection of single family dwellings	\$	51.84	\$	54.95
Inspection of two family dwellings	\$	248.54	\$	263.45
Open Air Burning Inspection request	\$	124.29	\$	131.75
Re-Inspection Fee (second re-inspection after compliance date and subsequent re-inspections)	\$	51.89	\$	55.00
Requests for Fire Route establishment - new and review of existing	\$	186.46	\$	197.65

Department: Hamilton Emergency Services

Division: EMS

Service Offered	2006 Amended Fee	With 6% GST
Copy of Ambulance Call Reports to Outside Agencies	\$ 61.56	\$ 65.25

Serv	ices Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Impound Fees (S	tandard Rate)		
Licensed Dog	(1 st Offence)	\$51.42	\$54.50
	(Subsequent Offence)	\$135.47	\$143.60
Unlicensed Dog	(1 st Offence)	\$79.43	\$84.20
_	(Subsequent Offence)	\$135.47	\$143.60
Vicious Dog		\$219.62	\$232.80
Identified Cat[1]	(1 st Offence)	\$37.36	\$39.60
	(Subsequent Offence)	\$42.08	\$44.60
Unidentified Cat	(1 st Offence)	\$51.42	\$54.50
Other Small Dome	stic Animal [2]	\$32.74	\$34.70
Livestock	Small	\$102.83	\$109.00
	Large	\$219.62	\$232.80
Impound Fees (Se	eniors Rate)		
Licensed Dog	(1 st Offence)	\$46.70	\$49.50
Unlicensed Dog	(Subsequent Offence)	\$116.79	\$123.80
Vicious Dog		\$219.62	\$232.80
Identified Cat	(1 st Offence)	\$32.74	\$34.70
	(Subsequent Offence)	\$42.08	\$44.60
Unidentified Cat	(1 st Offence)	\$42.08	\$44.60
	(Subsequent Offence)	\$51.42	\$54.50
Other Small Domestic Animal		\$28.02	\$29.70
Livestock	Small	\$93.49	\$99.10
	Large	\$191.60	\$203.10

Services Offered		2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Live Surrender Fe [3] (Std Rate)	es - Healthy Animals		
Dog - Licenced	20 kg 40 kg.	\$79.43	\$84.20
	41 kg 60 kg.	\$98.11	\$104.00
	Over 60 kg.	\$116.79	\$123.80
Dog - Unlicenced	Under 20 kg. [4]	\$79.43	\$84.20
	20 kg 40 kg.	\$98.11	\$104.00
	41 kg 60 kg.	\$116.79	\$123.80
	Over 60 kg.	\$135.47	\$143.60
Cat - Unregistered		\$79.43	\$84.20
No Requirement for Registration	or licencing or		
Puppy (one)		\$51.42	\$54.50
Kitten (one)		\$42.08	\$44.60
Litter (up to 5)	Feline	\$51.42	\$54.50
Other Small Domestic Animal [5]		\$18.68	\$19.80
Multiple Small Domestic Animals (up to 6)		\$28.02	\$29.70
Small Livestock		\$79.43	\$84.20

Services Offered Live Surrender Fees - Healthy Animals (Seniors & Disabled Rate)		2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Dog Licenced	Under 20 kg. [4]	\$37.36	\$39.60
· ·	20 kg 40 kg.	\$56.04	\$59.40
	41 kg 60 kg.	\$74.81	\$79.30
	Over 60 kg	\$93.49	\$99.10
Dog - Unlicenced	Under 20 kg. [4]	\$56.04	\$59.40
	21 kg 40 kg.	\$74.81	\$79.30
	41 kg 60 kg.	\$93.49	\$99.10
	Over 60 kg	\$112.17	\$118.90
Cat - Registered		\$37.36	\$39.60
Cat - Unregistered		\$56.04	\$59.40
No Requirement f	or licencing or		
Registration			
Puppy (one)		\$28.02	\$29.70
Kitten (one)		\$18.68	\$19.80
Litter (up to 5)	Canine	\$37.36	\$39.60
	Feline	\$28.02	\$29.70
Other Small Domestic Animal		\$14.06	\$14.90
Multiple Small Dom	nestic Animals (up to 6)	\$23.40	\$24.80

Servio	es Offered	2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Live Surrender Fees Unhealthy & Untreatable Animals) (3) (Std Rate)			
Dog	Under 20 kg. [4]	\$130.85	\$138.70
•	41 kg 60 kg.	\$158.87	\$168.40
	Over 60 kg.	\$168.21	\$178.30
Cat		\$130.85	\$138.70
Puppy (one) (under 12	2 weeks)	\$121.51	\$128.80
Kitten (one) (under 12	weeks)	\$112.17	\$118.90
Litter (up to 5) (under 12 weeks)	Feline	\$130.85	\$138.70
Other Small Domestic Animal[5]		\$46.70	\$49.50
Multiple Small Dom	estic Animals (up to 6)	\$74.81	\$79.30
Small Livestock		\$172.92	\$183.30
Live Surrender Fe	es Unhealthy &		
Untreatable Anima	als) (Seniors & Disabled		
Dog	Under 20 kg.	\$112.17	\$118.90
· ·	20 kg 40 kg.	\$130.85	\$138.70
Cat		\$112.17	\$118.90
Puppy (one) (under 12 weeks)		\$102.83	\$109.00
Kitten (one) (under 12 weeks)		\$93.49	\$99.10
Litter (up to 5) (under	Canine	\$121.51	\$128.80
12 weeks)	Feline	\$112.17	\$118.90
Other Small Domestic Animal		\$28.02	\$29.70
Multiple Small Dom	estic Animals (up to 6)	\$56.04	\$59.40

Services Offered		2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Small Livestock	\$154.25	\$163.50	
Cadaver Surrender Fees (St			
Dog	Under 20 kg.	\$37.36	\$39.60
	20kg 40 kg.	\$56.04	\$59.40
	41 kg 60 kg.	\$74.81	\$79.30
	Over 60 kg	\$93.49	\$99.10
Cat		\$37.36	\$39.60
Puppy (one) (under 12 weeks)		\$28.02	\$29.70
Kitten (one) (under 12 weeks)		\$18.68	\$19.80
Litter (up to 5) (under 12 weeks)	Canine	\$37.36	\$39.60
	Feline	\$28.02	\$29.70
Other Small Domestic Anima	l[6]	\$14.06	\$14.90
Multiple Small Domestic Anin	nals (up to 5)	\$23.40	\$24.80
Cadaver Surrender Fees (Se	eniors & Disable	ed Rate)	
Dog	Under 20 kg.	\$23.40	\$24.80
	20 kg 40 kg.	\$42.08	\$44.60
	41 kg 60 kg.	\$56.04	\$59.40
	Over 60 kg	\$79.43	\$84.20
Cat		\$23.40	\$24.80
Puppy (one) (under 12 weeks)		\$18.68	\$19.80
Kitten (one) (under 12 weeks)	\$14.06	\$14.90	
Litter (up to 5) (under 12 weeks)	Canine	\$23.40	\$24.80
	Feline	\$18.68	\$19.80
Other Small Domestic Animal[7]		\$4.72	\$5.00
Multiple Small Domestic Anin	\$9.34	\$9.90	
Small Livestock		\$46.70	\$49.50

Services Offered		2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Boarding Fees (S	Standard Rate Per Day)		
Dog		\$14.06	\$14.90
Vicious Dog		\$23.40	\$24.80
Cat		\$9.34	\$9.90
Other Small Domestic Animal		\$4.72	\$5.00
Small Livestock		\$23.40	\$24.80
Large Livestock		\$42.08	\$44.60
Boarding Fee (Seniors & Disable Rate - Per			_
Day)			
Dog		\$9.34	\$9.90
Vicious Dog		\$23.40	\$24.80
Cat		\$4.72	\$5.00
Other Small Domestic Animal		\$4.72	\$5.00
Small Livestock		\$14.06	\$14.90
Large Livestock		\$28.02	\$29.70
Trap Rentals (PS	T of 8% Extra)		
Small Trap	Deposit	\$37.36	\$39.60
	Rental (Per Day)	\$2.36	\$2.50
	Trap delivery / set up	\$18.68	\$19.80
Large Trap	Rental (Per Day)	\$4.72	\$5.00
	Trap delivery / set Up	\$18.68	\$19.80

Services Offered		2006 Approved Fee	With 6% GST
Miscellaneous			
Wildlife removal from private	Euthanasia (8)	\$37.36	\$39.60
trap			
Wildlife removal from dwelling	\$37.36	\$39.60	
Pet Transport (Ambulance)	\$37.36	\$39.60	
Micro chip implant (PST of 8% I	\$18.68	\$19.80	
Quarantine per day	Dog	\$14.06	\$14.90
	Cat	\$9.34	\$9.90

- [1] Micro-chipped, engraved collar, tattooed, registered
- [2] Rabbits, rodents, song birds, reptiles, etc.
- [3] Includes cremation
- [4] 20 kg. = 44 lbs., 40 kg. = 88 lbs., 60 kg. = 132 lbs.
- [5] Excludes Fish no charge
- [6] Excludes Fish no charge
- [7] Excludes Fish
- [8] No Charge if animal fatally injured prior to capture or poses bona fide thre